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Vol DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD AND MARGARET HAINES
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' Richard Haines was the progemtor of the Haines family of Burlmgtom
‘ ] County, New Jersey. Very little is known about, him or his life in England.: '
| : .. The first record of him is found in Parish Records of St. Michael’s: Chirch, 1‘
L Ayﬁhoe, Northamptonshlre -when his son Richard was baptized on August 6‘ gy N ol
; - 1665. Sometime previous to this date he had married his wife Margaret, and~ > = B l’
they had had af. lefist one other child, John. These events probably : did’ pot—~
take place in Aynhoe, as no record of them can be found in the Parish Records.'
It seems likely that Richard and Margaret located in Aynhoe shortly before
the baptism of their son .Richard, and before then had lived in.one of the
neighboring panshes However, they continued to live in Aynhoe until leaving
for America, as is evidenced by the baptism of two of their sons in 1666 and
. 1672 by the record of the birth of their daughter Mary in 1676, Banbury MM,
. O ordslure when his residence was given as Aynhoe; and by the deed dated
A nl 21, 1682 in which his residence’ was given as Aynhoe.

|
It is not known what variation of the Haynes-Haines name Richard used ]

M AR

i\

in England. The records of St. Michael’s church show his name as Hains and
] errecords of Banbury MM show hls name as Haynes The deed record .

mg the records and mlght not reﬂect the spellmg of thg name as
ichard. It is significant, though, that all known descendants of
have used the spellmg Hames, and contmue to do so until this day

-1672-1676. It, seems hkely that thxs religious asso-
on the decision of Richard Hames, and' of John




38 4 : RICHARD HAINES AND HIS DESCENDANTS

of 1682. There is no written record of the hardships encountered by this
recently widowed woman with a large\family in a strange country. In about,
two and one-half years, on 3 mo. (May)'6, 1685, at Thomas Gardiner’s house,
Burlington, under the care of Burlington MM, N. J,, she married Henry

- Burcham, of Neshamony, Bucks Co., Pa.

Richard Haines had-not made the 'deqisioh to leave England’ witho,ﬁt making
provision for a livelihood in America. West Jersey, through the influence of
William Penn and others, was being settled largely by members of the Society

of Friends. Richard Haines was a farmer, or “husbandman,” and a man of

some means, as he was able to purchase land before leaving for America. He
purchased 100 acres of land from Edward Byllynge, recorded as follows:
“1682 April 21. Deed. Edward Bylling, late of Westminster, gent: to Richard
Haines of Anve of ye Hill, Co..of Oxon, husbandman, for 100 acres in West
Jersey.” [Ref: Richard Haines — Haines Ancestry, p. 8. Mason — Borton and
Mason Families, p. 10. Aynhoe, Northamptonshire, England, Parish Register.
Hinshaw — American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 202. Calendar of N. J.

~ Records, Archives, p. 484. Banbury MM, England, Records.]

Children — HAINES

John, b. about 16

i, m. Esther Borton and Hannah Whitall Wood.
65; m. Mary Carlile. T

666; m. Elizabeth Austin.

(1672; m. Sarah Paine. |

30,1676. All traces of her have been lost. No

i er after the latter’s second marriage,

ried, or married, is unknown.

Y ------- and Elizabeth Thomas,
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Rlchard Haines — Haines Ancestry, pp. 10, 427. DeCou- Burlington: A Pro-
vincial Capital, p. 198. Calendar of N.J. Records, Archives, pp. 361, 381, 484,
Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. I, pp..199; 507; Vol. II, p. 211. Genealogical Magazine
of N.J., Vol. III, pp. 24, 63. Hmshaw — Amerlcan\Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, -
p. 227. Asa Matlack’s Notes, p. 567. Aynhoe, Northamptonshire, England, Pansh
Register. Futhey & Cope — History of Chester Co., Pa., p. 577. Mason — Borton
and Mason Families, p. 12. Jordan — Colonial and Revolutlonary Families of
Penna., Vol. XIV p. 505. Records furnished by Frank Knickerbocker Hames
N.J Deeds, Bk. B, p. 548.]

Chlldren — HAINES
7 i John, b. 10 mo. (Dec.) 14, 1685; m. Elizabeth Satterthwaite and Jane
(Siddon) Whitall Smith.

~ii  Elizabeth, b. 1687; bur. Ancocas, 10 mo. (Dec.) 4, 1687.

8 iii Jomathan, b. 3 mo. (May) 2, 1688; m. Mary Matlack.

9 iv Isaac, b. 12 mo. (Feb.) 2, 1690/ 1; m. Catharine Davis.

v Mary, b. 2 mo. (Apr.) 20, 1693; d 1729; m. Newton MH, under ‘the care
of Haddonfield MM, N.J., 10 mo. (Dec) 19, 1711, Thomas Lippincott,
b. 10 mo. (Dec.) 28, 1686 d. 9 mo. 5, 1757;. the son of Freedom and -
Mary (Curtis) Lippincott. She was ‘his 1st w1fe, he marrying 2d, 1732,
Mercy (Allen) Middleton Hugg, dau. of Mathew and Rachel (French) :
Allen and widow of Thomas Middleton, son ¢f Thomas Middleton,
and of John Hugg, son of John Hugg; and marrying 3d, Rachel
Smith, widow. Farmer, of Cinnaminson Twp., Burlington Co., ‘NJ.
Durmg the period 1715-1743 he was repeatedly elected to fill im-

portant offices in that township. His will was dated May 23, 1755,

and was probated Oct. 7, 1757. An inventory of his personal oper- 3

ty was.taken on Sept. 24 1755. [Ref: Richard Haines — .

cestry, pp. 25, 430. Lee — History of N.J,, Vol. 2, p. 539.

— Lippincott Chart. Lippincott Papers, Vol‘ I pp. 72, 75-,

Haddonfield MM, N.J. Records, pp. 149, ! nch

Family, Vol. 1, pp. 83, 186. Calendar of NJ. W . 02.

Records furmshed by Alice M. Rogers. Woodward. & Hageman —

Hlstory of Burlmgton and Mercer Cos N.J., p. 204.]

Children — LIPPINCOTT
A1) Nathaniel b. 5 mo. (July) 2, 1713 d, 6 mo. lﬁml'lso m, Haddon-
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 NJ. bapt. St. Michael’s Church, Aynhoe, Northamptonshxre, England Aug. 6,
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- Tucker (viii) Phebe, m. 1st Daniel Skellinger and 2d _....
Haynes (ix) Nancy, m. Chauncey Griswold. [Ref: Calendar of
N. J. Wills, Vol. XIII, p. 65. T. Chalkley Matlack Records, Bk.
47A, pp. 407, 443, 444 445, 446, 447]

John Hames m. 2d, Woodbury Mtg., unde ;e care of Haddonfield MM,
N.J., 1722, Hannah tht;all Wood, wxdow of James Whitall and Henry Wood.
Fn'st intentions of marnage were declared at Haddonfield MM during 2 mo.
(Apr. 1722 and the marriage probably took place less than two months later.
After becoming a widow for the 3d time, she returned to Gloucester Co., N.J.
Her will was dated Deec. 5, 1731, and was affirmed Dec. 26, 1732. An mventory
of her personal property was taken on Nov. 29, 1732,

3
(1) Richard2-Haines (Richard!) farmer, of Evesham Twp., Burlington Co...

1665; d. 1746; m. Mary Carhle, said to have been an Indian maiden, and also
said to have been born in London, 5 mo. (July) 20, 1674; daughter of John and:
Mary (Goodwin). Ca:;hle Since the identity of Mary Carlnle has caused much\ A
controversy, this subject will be discussed more fully elsewhere in this volume. '
The date of their ‘marriage- is also uncertain. In the Haines Ancestry it is
stated that the marriage took place‘in 1699. In Virkus the date is given as 1691. A
ma'rnage has ever been found, it is difficult to establish a o
Hames were w1tnesses to the marrmge of

e

exeeutors but the will was’ probated by Ehzabeth New-
nx, whlch places the death of Mary Haines between 4




RICHARD HAINES AND HIS DESCENDANTS .

Nottingham MM, _Py.,\4 mo. 2, 1795, Benjamin Wilson, b. 11

mo. 20, 1769; son of Benjamin and Lydia (Job) Wilson, of East

Nottingham, Chester Co., Pa. Children — (i) Elizabeth, m.

Isaac Milner (ii) Nathan, m. Jane Patterson (iii) Amelia, m.

| Henry Reynolds (iv) Isaac, m. Charlotte Lovett (v) Sarah, m.

James Cox (vi) Mary, m. Francis Pierson (vii) Deborah (viii)
Susan Jane. [Ref: Cope — Friends’ Records, Nottingham MM,

| Pa.; pp. 464, 466, 518, Cregar — Haines Family, p. 38.]

xv  Margaret, b. 1 mo. (Mar.) 11, 1733/4; d. 8 mo. (Oct.) 6, 1734.

- Xvi Nathan, b. 2 mo. (Apr.) 28, 1735; m. Sophia Price.

xvii Daniel, b. 9 mo. (Nov.) 15, 1736; m. Mary Price. .

xviii Isaac,"b. 4 mo. (June) 19, 1738; m. Mary England.

xix Deborah,.b. 1 mo. (Mar.) 15, 1740/1; d. 5 mo. 2, 1784; m. under the care
of Nottingham MM, Pa., 1 mo. 15, 1767, Joseph England, b. 1 mo.
(Mar.) 10, 1742/3; d. 4 mo. 3, 1828; son of Samuel and Sarah (Slater)
England. There were no children. She was his 1st wife, he marrying
2d, 1785, Hannah Passmore, dau. of Augustine and Hannah (Howard)
Passmore. He was a prominent member of the Society of Friends,
and resided at West Nottingham, Cecil Co., Md. His will was dated
9 mo. 20, 1827, and was probated June 2, 1828. [Ref: Richard Haines

838

3 482. Cecil Co., Md. Wills; Bk. 8, p. 297.]
31 XX Job, b 8 mo. (Oct.) 26, 1744; m. Esther Kirk.

: — Haines Ancestry, p. 48. Cope — Sharpless Family, pp. 185, 299.
| Cope — Friends’ Records, Nottingham MM, Pa., pp. 456, 457, 461,

Pt A P bk PO i Dl oA o o I d ud P, A8 o0 @b g gl Pead Dend & . fude
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ii David, b, 1 mo. (Mar.) 13, 1719/20; m. Mary Baustic.
John Hames m. 2d, Haddonfxeld Mtg., under the care of Haddonfield MM,

. NJ., 1728, Jane (Slddon) Whitall Smith, daughter of Ezekiel Siddon, of

Newton Gloucester Co.-He requested a certlflcate Goshen MM 12 mo. (Feb.)
19, 1727/8 to Haddonfield MM to marry Jane Smith. First intentions of
marriage were declared Haddonfield MM: qi;urmg 1 mo. (Mar.) 1727/8 and
the marriage probably took place less than two months later. He was her
3d husband, she marrying 1st Job Whitall, son of James and Hannah Whit-
all. Hannah Whitall was the 2d wife of John2 Haines (Richard!) (See 2).

Jane (Siddon) Whitall m. 2d James Smith. Jane Haines was received Goshen
MM 10 mo. (Dec.) 16, 1728, on certificate from Haddonfield MM. John
Haines was an overseer of Goshen MM during the period 1730-1733, while
she was chosen overseer of the same Meeting 3 mo. (May) 16, 1737, and
was replaced as overseer 2 mo. (Apr.) 21, 1740. Evidently they removed
to Gloucester Co. about this time, for on 4 mo. (June) 15, 1741, he was
granted a certificate for himself, his wife and youngest son, Wilham, to
Haddonfield “where they are removed to.” They were received Haddon-
field MM 5 mo. (July) 13, 1741, on this certificate. In 1744 he erected a
stately brick mansion on Great ‘Mantua Creek. His will was dated Jan. 12,

1754, and was probated March 16, 1754. An inventory. of his personal prop-
erty was taken n Mar. 2, 1754.

Child — [
iii William, b. 1729; m. Sarah Lippincott.
8. c
2 Jonathan3 Haines (John?2, Rlchardl) farmer, of Evesham Twp., Burling-

- ton Co., N.J. b. 3 mo. (May) 2, 1688; d. 1728/9; m. Newton Mtg., under the care

of Haddonfleld ‘MM, N.J., 1711 Mary Matlack, daughter of erham and Mary

(Hancock) Matlack. Flrst intentions of mamage were declared Haddonfield
‘MM 12 mo. (Feb.) 12, 1710/11. He was her 1st husband, she marrying 2d, 1731,

Daniel Morgan. Af er the death of her 2d husband, she lived with her son,

Jonathan Haines, at whose house she died of small pox.

Jonathan Haines was one of the purchasers of the “Friendship Tract” in

11 _ll 2240 acres of farm and wood land in the Southern Part of New Jersey.

d Feb. 6, 1728/9, and was probated Mar. 25, 1729. An inventory
roperty was taken on Mar. 22, 1728/9. [Ref: Richard Haines —
p. 10, 22, 430. Calendar of N.J Wills, Vol. I, p. 200. Asa Mat-
2. Vikkus — American Genealogy, Vol. 11, p 90 T. Chalkley

-—,Hames Ancestry, pp 58 422,
MM Pa ppP. 129 133 147, 153.
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N.J., Nov. 15, 1798, Bathsheba Morgan, d. 10 mo. 11, 135%3;
dau. of Jonathan Morgan, of Newton Twp., Gloucester Co.,

N.J. Both are buried FBG Pilesgrove, Woodstown, Saiem_ Co..
N.J. He was roporied, Pilesgrove MM, N.J, 1 mo. 23, 1800,

for going out in marriage, and was disowned 3 mo. 27, 1800
Farmer, of Upper Penn’s Neck, Salem Co., N.J., in 1800. He
died intestate. Letters of Administration were granted Feb
29, 1836, to Joshua Barnes. [Ref. Pilesgrove MM, N.J Min
utes, Bk. 1, pp. 59, 60. Pilesgrove, N.J. FBG Headstones. Bur-
lington Co.. N.J. Marriages, Bk. A p. 53 Salem Co  N.J Wills.
Bk. B, p. 272. Salem Co., N.J Administrations. Bk D, p. 1686
Salem Co., N.J. Deeds, Bk A . p. 733; Bk. B.p 7. Bk @, p 311}

(8) Samuel, b. 8 mo. 26, 1778; d 1808, unm. Shoemaker, of Sharp-
town, Salem Co., N.J. He died intestaie Letters of Admini
stration were granted Mar. 16, 1808, io Joshuaz Barnes and
Ephraim Barnes [Ref: Salem Co. N.J Adminisirations, Bk
A, p. 43 Salem Co.,, N.J Deeds Bk B, p 7, Bk Q, 1.

(8) Elizabeth, b. 5 mo. 13, 1780, not mentioned in her mother's wiil

(3) Carlile3 Haines (Richard?, Richard!) farmer. of Evesham Twp. Burling
ton Co., N.J. b. 1700; d. 1774; m. Evesham Mtig. under the care of Haddonfield
MM, N.J., 10 mo. (Dec.) 11, 1721, Sarah Matlack, b. 1704; d. 1774, from a wound
in the foot; daughter of William and Mary (Hancock) Matlack. First intentions
of marriage were declared Haddonfield MM during 9 mo. (Nov.) 1721, He and
his wife are buried in the Haines Burying Ground on the farm owned by his
father near Lumberton, Burlington Co., N.J. It is said that Carlile Haines had
two thumbs on one hand. His will was dated Sept. 1, 1770: a codicil was dated
Sept. 25, 1770, and the will was probated June 13, 1774. [Ref: Richard Haines —
Haines Ancestry, pp. 14, 28, 421. Asa Matlack’s Notes, p. 476. Genezalogical Maga:
zine of N.J., Vol. III, p. 63. Calendar of N.J Wills, Vol V. p. 218 T. Chalkley
Matlack Records, Bk. 35, p. 2]

Children — HAINES
54 1 Ezekiel, b. 3 mo. (May) 25, 1721 (7); m. Abigail Kemble.

ii  Rachel, b. abt. 1722; d. 1767, aged 45 years: m. Mar. 15, 1746 (lic.) Ves.
pasian Kemble, d. 1778; son of Thomas and Mary (Collins) Kemble.
Farmer. At the time of his marriage he was a resident of Mansfield
Twp., Burlington Co., N.J., but later lived in Gloucester Twp., Glou-
cester Co., N.J. She was his st wife, he marrying 2d, 1774, Esther
(Matlack) French, dau. of John and Mary (Lee) Matlack, and widow
of Jonathan French, son of Richard and Mary (King) French. His
will was dated Dec. 21, 1777 and was probated Apr. 10, 1778. An
inventory of his personal property was taken an Apr. 1, 1778, [Ref:
Richard Haines — Haines Ancestry, p. 60. N.J. Marriage Licenses
& Bonds, Bk. K, No. 283. Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. V, p. 285.
Charles H. Engle Records. Asa Matlack’s Notes, p. 720. French —

French Family, Vol. I, pp. 92, 234; Vol. II, p. 665. Records furnished
by Howard R. Kemble.]

Children — KEMBLE

(1) Thomas, d. young. Bur. Haddonfield, Camden Co., N.J.

(2) Thomas, d. about 34 years of age, unm. Bur. Haddonfield, N.J.
Farmer, of Gloucester Twp., Gloucester Co., N.J. His will was
dated Mar. 6, 1779, and was probated Mar. 16, 1779. An inven-

tory of his personal property was taken on Mar. 10, 1779. [Ref:
Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. V, p. 285.]

38
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! (3) Abraham, d. abt. 22 years of age; bur. Haddonfield, N.J.
‘ __(4) Levi, m. Mary Burns, of Carlisle, Cumberland Co., Pa.
" d) Sarah, m. Dec. 4, 1778, Benjamin Bickerton. b :
~146) Hezekiah, m. Jan. 29, 1780 (lic.) Abigail Cox, dau. of David and
- Sarah (Smith) Cox. They removed to Ohio. [Ref: N.J. Marriage
‘ Records — Archives, p. 227. Cox — Cox Genealogy, pp. 46, 47.)
L (7) Rachel, m. Jan. 29, 1780 (lic.) George Bickerton. [Ref: N.J. Mar-
J , _riage Records — Archives, p. 24] i ey
f (8) George, m. Joanna Danaher, d. July, 1814, aged 45 years: bur.
,, Free Quaker Burial Grounds, Philadelphia, Pa., dau. of Chris-
! tian and Julia Danaher, of Philadelphia, Pa, Children — @

Maria, m. John Cole (iv) George, lost at' sea. (v) Rachel, d.
young (vi) Harriet, d. young (vii) Joseph (viii) Joanna (ix)
Charles (x) Rachel (xi) Samuel (xii) Emily. [Ref: Asa Matlack’s
Notes, p. 720. Records furnished by Howard R. Kemble.]
(8) Mary, d. with her mother in childbirth, :
fii Ruth, m. Oct. 14, 1746 (lic.) Joseph Heritage; Jr., son of Joseph and
Hannah (All?n) Heritage. His marriage out of Meeting was reported
Haddonfield PM. N.J.,, 12 mo. (Feb.) 1746/7. She was reported Had- -
donfield MM!9 mo. 1753 for marriage out' of Meeting. She was his
2d wife, he marrying 1st Sarah Whitall. At time of marriage he was
a resident of Waterford Twp., Gloucester Co., N.J. Before her death,
she resided in Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., N.J. Her will was
dated Jan. 17, 1793, and was probated Feb. 24, 1793. [Ref: N.J. Mar-
- riage Licenses and Bonds, Bk. A-W, No. 183; Bk. 1727-1734, No.
116%. Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. VI, p. 173, Geénealogical Maga-
. zine of N.J,, Vol. IV, pp. 129, 131. Sophia Selden Rogers Collection,
.~ Vol. 27, p. 163. Deacon — Heritage Family Chart.] -

Child — HERITAGE : '

(1) Sarah, m. Oct. 5, 1771 (lic.) Jacob Carman. Children — (i) Han-
i nah (ii) Elizabeth (iii) Joshua (iv) Joseph (v) Mary. [Ref: Cal-
endar of N.J. Wills, Vol. VIII, p. 173. N.J. Marriage Records
.. == Archives, p. 63.] o g R
Rebecca, m. Sept. 3, 1746 (lic.) John Pettit. [Ref: N.J. Marriage Records -
- = Archves, p. 301. Richard Haines — Haines An pestry, p. 304. Cal-
: egg}ar of N.J. Wills, Vol. VIII, p. 216. Mason — Borton Family, p.

Shé: ;a:'s,mide: 2or-yéars:of:' age in I"'do. ivhen» she:wés-'
in the will of her grandfather. = - -
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1 and Phebe Ct.—Hartford Time\s, Oct. 5, 1946 and Nov. 16, 1946 — Query
10. 20, 1785, A-6706.] N ]

10.'20, 1785. () Isaac

mo. 15, 1806, (6) Mary

10, 1805, and (7) Samuel

y resided in
an Frey (i)
Burden, the
od, the dau.
v) Aaron, m.
ks) Garwood
e Rawls, the
1lis Rockhill

(8) Abner, m. South River MH, under the care of South River MM,
"Va,, 10 mo. 14, 1797, Elizabeth Stanley, of Bedford Co., Va.:

He and his family were received Deep Creek MM, N. C., 1 mo.

2, 1802, from South River MM on certificate dated 10 mo. 11,

1800. They were recevied Newberry MM, O, 2 mo. 24, 1825,
‘from Deep Creek MM on certificate dated 3 mo. 6, 1824, and
endorsed 1 mo. 29, 1825, by Fairfield MM, O. They resided in
Clinton Co., 0. Children — (i) Jesse, m. Eleanor Hinshaw (ii)

d. unm. (xi) Sarah, m. ___ O’Donnell, O’Donals or Daniels (iii) ‘Mary, m.
1g- Buckman, Joseph Puckett, the son of James and. Margaret Puckett (iv)
i) Sarah, m. Isaac. [Ref: Holloway — Holloway Family, p. 164. Hinshaw —
- (Xiv) Amos, American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. I, p. 988; Vol. V, pp. 248,

ily, pp. 124,
ican Quaker -
35, 686, 723,
imes, Oct. 5,

un MM, Va.,

401, 424, 426; Vol. VI, p. 314.]

(9) Sarah, b. 1779; d. 1 mo. 25, 1797, aged about 18 years and 5 mos.
m. South River MH, under the care of South River MM, Va.,
9 mo. 5, 1794, Micajah Macy, b. Nantucket, Mass., 11 mo. 25,
1764; the son of John and Eunice (Coleman) Macy. She was -
: his 1st wife, he marrying 2d, 1799, Sarah Fisher, dau. of
; the dau, of Joseph and Ann Fisher. He and his family were received
complained ' bt Salem MM, O, 9 mo. 15, 1807, from South River MM, on cer-
uct. Nothing LT e ' tificate dated 5 mo. 9, 1807. Children — (i) John (ii) Sarah,
in- - d. young. [Ref: Macy — Macy Family, p. 83. Holloway —
: - Holloway Family, p. 162. Hinshaw — American Quaker Gen-

-ealogy, Vol. IV, p. 737; Vol. VI, pp. 331, 492.]
‘b. 8 mo. 13, 1781; d. Aug. 22, 1872; m. Va. Anna Kather-
1 hel, b. Feb. 23, 1777; the daughter of Edward Bethel.
was disowned 8 mo. 10, 1815, by Hopewell MM, Va., for
rying contrary-to discipline, training in the militia and
-substitute to serve therein. He-§old his farm in Staf-
, -» Va,, in-1865; and is'said to have gone to Fauquier
Co., Va., to live with his daughter: They resided near Rock
- - Hill Chureh, Stafford Co., Va., in 1805. Children — (i) Isaac,
_ In.. 1st Harriet Sheets, the dau. of Otho and Susanna (Bevan)

nd 2d Anna Eliza Norton (ii): Lagrinda, m. William

.'[Ref: Holloway — Holloway Family, pp. 149, 150, 158,

aw — American’ Quaker Genealogy; Vol. VI, p. 403.]

;b ; ‘The marriage records of Frederick Co.,
1 Faw arried a Pliebe Holloway

erly Holloway, was- dis-

ell MM, Va., for marrying
yeen learned of her family.
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2d, 1750, Jacob Lamb, son of Jacob and Ann Lamb_. LYdia"(Stokes) Haines was:
the 2d wife of Jacob Lamb, his 1st wife being Sarah3 Haines (William2, Rich-
ard?) (See 5 vi). R -

Samuel Haines was the owner of several pieces of property at the time of .
his death, and alsv left a sizable inventory of personal property. His will was -

dated 11 mo. (Jan.) 2, 1748/9, and was probated Jan. 26, 1748. An inventory of
his personal property was taken on 11 mo. (Jan.) 25, 1748/9. This is one in-
stance where the date of probate appears to be earlier than the date of the
will, due to the fact that legally the year remained 1748 until March 24, while
historically the year was 1749 after January 1, Her will was dated July 23, 1778,
‘and was probated July 31, 1788. [Ref: Richard Haines — Haines Ancestry, pp.
37, 425. Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. II, p. 210; Vol. VI, p. 240. Hinshaw —
American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, p. 237. Genealogical Magazine of N.J.,
Vol. 101, p. 67. Charles H. Engle Records. Deacon — Lamb Family Chart.]

~ Children — HAINES

o .
72 i . Thomas, b. 8 mo. (QOct.) 10, 1735; m. Elizabeth Mullen.

ii Sarah, b. 5 mo. July) 15, 1737; d. 3 mo. 10, 1820, aged 83 years; m.
under the care of Burlington MM, N.J., 1755, Caleb Newbold, b. 1
mo. (Mar.) 16, °1731/2; d. Mar. 1786; son of Thomas and Edith
(Coate) Newbold, of Springfield Twp., Burlington Co., N.J. Second
intentions of marri declared Burlington MM 2 mo. 2, 1755,
and the marr . place less than one month later.
ir-marr; ; gton MM 3 mo. 1, 1756. There
- appears to be some doubt whef leb Newbold and Sarah Haines

were married in
wise, the yea
~ doubt, and m

3

3
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‘Caleb, m. Elizabeth Ross, dau. of Thomas and Mary (Thomas)

Ross (iii) Lydia, m. Samuel Whitall, son of Benjamin and
Elizabeth (Hopper) Whitall. She was his 2d wife, his 1st, wife
being Sarah Ellis (iv) Mary, d. young (v) Sarah, m. John Black,
son of John and Lydia (Newbold) Black. Lydia Newbold was
the dau. of Caleb Newbold and Saraht Haines (Samuel3, Wil-
liam2, Richard!) (See 23 ii) (vi) Charles D., d. unm. (vii)
Rachel, m. Benjamin Gilbert Whitall, son of Samuel and
Sarah (Ellis) Whitall. {Ref: N.J. Marriage Records, Archives,
p. 286. Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. XIII, p. 310. Newbold &
Stockton — Newbold Family, Vol. IV, pp. 145b, 182, 274, 275,
276, 280. T. Chalkley Matlack Records, Bk. 53, p. 295.]

(3) Lydia, b. 12 mo. 10, 1760; d. 2 mo. 18, 1791; m. Feb. 10, 1784

(lic.) John Black, b. Feb. 17, 1752; d. July 1813; son of Thomas
and Mary (Scholey) Black. He was a wealthy farmer and bore
the title of General, having served in that capacity in the N.J.
Militia. Evidently he is the John Black who was a Paymaster
in the Militia during the Revolutionary War. They resided at
Locust Hall, near Jobstown, Burlington Co., N.J. He died in-

‘testate. Letters of Administration were granted Sept. 27, 1813,

to John Black and Thomas Black. Children <~ (i) John, m.
Sarah Newbold, dau. of Daniel and Rachel (Newbold) New-
bold; Daniel Newbold was the son of Caleb Newbold and
Saraht Haines (Samuel3, William2, Richard!) (See 23 ii) (ii)
Thomas, m. Mary Grey Wood, dau. of Thomas Newbold and
Ann (Reading) Wood (iii) Mary Ann, m. Thomas Murdock (iv)

~Caleb, d. unm. [Ref: N.J. Marriage Records, Archives, p. 26.
- Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. XIII, pp. 40, 310. Newbold and
- Stockton — Newbold  Family, Vol. II, pp. 91, 113; Vol. IV, p.

183. Woodward & Hageman — History of Burlington & Mer-
cer Cos., NJ., pp. 33, 447, 448.]

aleb, b. 11 mo. 2, 1763; d. 11 mo. 17, 1853; m. New York Mtg.,

under the care of New York MM, N.Y., 3 mo. 13, 1799, Sarah
(Lawrence) Green, b. 1 mo. 29, 1760; d. 3 mo. 13, 1841; dau. of
Caleb and Sarah (Burling) Lawrence, and widow of Caleb
Green. They resided in Springfield Twp., Burlington Co., N.J.
They had no children. His son by Elizabeth Jones, iof Mt.
Holly, N.J., was adopted and accepted by both Caleb and his
wife, and was a most estimable man. His will was dated 6 mo. -
843, and was probated Nov. 28, 1853. Child — (i) James,
. Lydia Earl, dau. of Michael and Rebecca (Ridgway) Earl.
Hinshaw — American Quaker:Genealogy, Vol. III, pp.
. Newbold & Stockton — Newbold Family, Vol. II, p.
. IV, p. 184. Burlington Co., N.J. Wills, Bk. H, p. 219.] -
-8 mo. 31, 1766; d. Philadelphia, Pa., Mar. 20, 1799; m.-
as Howard, b. Jan. 1, 1754; .d. Apr. 21,
adelphia MM, Pa., 10 mo. 31, 1788,
District) MM on certificate dated
is 1st wife, he marrying 2d, 1801,
au. of -William and Sarah
eph:B. Cooper, son of Sam-
rudence Brown was the
h3 Haines (William2, Rich-
’ delphia, Pa. His will
d Apr. 26, 1815. Chil-
. ii)| Sarah Newbold, m. 1st
John McDonald (iii) Edith New-

foe =
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bold, m. William Govett (iv) Deborah Newbold, d. unm. [Ref:
Newbold & Stockton — Newbold Family, Vol. IV, pp. 145b,
- 185. Hinshaw — American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. II, pp.
371, 555. Philadelphia, Pa. Wills, Bk. 6, p. 37. Moon — Morris
Family, Vol. II, p. 569.] :

(6) Sarah, b.'3 mo. 22, 1769; d. New York, N.Y., 3 mo. 2, 1860; m.

May 11, 1791 (lic) William Bowne, b. Flushing, N.Y., 3 mo.
9, 1763; d. 1 mo. 23, 1801; son of Samuel and Abigail (Burling)
Bowne. He is said to have been a merchant in New York, ear-
ly in life, but having failed in business, he became a farmer
in Burlington Co., N.J. In later life she.resided in Mansfield
Twp., Burlington Co. Her will was dated Feb. 21, 1842, and
Was probated Apr. 12, 1860. Children — (i): Samuel Newbold,
- unm. (i) Abigail Newbold, m. George Haywood, son of
al aines (Nathan4, Nathan3, Wil-

m Newbold, d. unm. (iv)
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Co., Va. Deeds, Bk. 18, ‘p 333, 335. %‘auquler Co., Va. Marnages Bk. 2, p. 51
Loudoun Co., Va Deeds, Bk D, p. 433.]

Chlldren —_— HAINES

167 i Daniel, m. Mary I
168 ii Joseph m: Marla Handy. -

61 A,

(18) Joseph¢ Haines (Thomas3; Thomas2, Richard!) of Chesterfield: Twp.,
Burlington C J. d. 1785; m. ‘November 2, 1749 (lic.) Hope Reeves, daughter
(Shmn) Reeves, of Gloucester Co.; NJ. He was disowned,

Burl;ngton MM, N.J., 10 mo. (Dec.).2, 1751, for marrying contrary to discipline.
of £100-to John Aaronson on Sept. 29, 1766, on property
» whlch ha een given to him by his father He re-

he appeared personally on December 26, 1767.
Nothing ¢

Reeves, but mo lke 4they had a daughter born June 30, 1758; another daugh-
rborn May 2, 1765. It seems likely, too,
the son born-in 1765. No other
have had a son born in 1788,
named n after her father.
1d Reeves families.
ter Elizabeth  who
marned Wllllam_

and, October 31, 1765, to John Newbold,’
 is known about the family of Joseph Hames and Hope

~ - Gloucest
. 122,1753
“Buzby. H

-~ Thomas
; ,marrymg

The.

o here - ei
~[brother-

L.
;;iGenealog
~ | Rev. Wil

 Chilg
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'Gloucester Co N.J. b. Burlington Co., N.J., about, 1729-1731 d. 1766; m. May

. 22,1753 (lic.) Hannah Buzby, d. 1797, daughter of John and Hannah (Cripps)
_Buzby. He was her 1st husband, she marrying 2d, 1779, Jacob Stokes, son of

Thomas and Rachel (Wright) Stokes. She was thexzd wife of Jacob Stokes, he
marrying 1st Priscilla Ellis, daughter of Joseph Ellis.
‘The parentage of Thomas Haines has been gwen otherwnse than that. given

: 'here erroneously, it is believed. In his will, Thomas Haines mentioned his

brother-in-law, Aaron Oakford. This Aaron Oakford son of Isaac and Elizabeth
Oakford, married Ann Buzby, daughter of John and Hannah (Cripps) Buzby.

The famlly of Thomas and Hannah Haines may not be complete. The only

dates of birth of children actually known are a daughter in 1753; a child Aug.

23, 1755, and a son Oct. 22, 1759. Their daughter Hannah, said to have been
“born in 1751 is possibly the one born in 1753. Their son Aaron, said to have

been born in 1752 or about 1754, is possibly the one born Aug. 23, 1755; if 80,

" he was married. at the age of 17 Their son John is possmly the one born in

1759.
- His will was dated Dec. 1, 1765, and was probated Jan. 29, 1766. An inven-
'y of his personal property was taken Jan. 21, 1766. She dled intestate. Let-
f Administration were granted Dec. 7, 1797 to John Haines. [Ref: Richard
s — Stokes Family, pp. 14, 15, 25. Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. I1I, p. 50;
/; PP. 70, 170; Vol. VIII, p. 344; Vol. IX, p. 350. Darby MM, Pa. Records, p.
hesterheld MM NJ. Marrlages, p. 110 Genealogical Magazme of N.J

:,v 1II, p. 110. N.J, Marriage Licenses and Bonds, Bk. A:W, #197. Stewart —

logical & Historical Miscellany, No. 2, pp. 5, 7, 13. Records Vfurmshed by

R,v lellam L. Haines. Records furnished by E. Glenn Haines.]

- Children — HAINES

5 ; - i Hannah, probably b. 1753; m. Evesham MH, under the care of Evesham

MM, N J., 6 mo. 13, 1’776 John Borton, b 9 mo. 16, 1755; d. 6 mo. 4,

1799; son of Obadlah and Mary (Dnver) Borton. They resided 'in

Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., N.J. His will was dated Apr.-19,

1799, and was probated June 12 -1799. [Ref: Richard Haines —
_ Haines Ancestry, p. 94. Mason — Borton & Mason Families, p. 146.

~ -Calendar of N.J. Wills, Vol. IX, p. 37. Evesham MM, N.J. Marriages,
- Bk. 1, p. 83. Evesham MM, NJ Births & Deaths, Bk 2,p.50] -

~*_ Children — BORTON i
,:b. 3 mo. 10 (or 20) 1777; d. 6 mo, 27, 1812; m. Dec. 74- 01,

nd Mary (Mason) ﬁudley They resxd d” = el, -
Co., N.J. Children — - (i). David(m Lydia Du ey,
d :
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of Friends: He was admitted, Feb. 9, 1830, as guardlan of his

children Barzillai and Esther Ann, minors under the age of
21 years, She died intestate. Letters of Administration were

granted Nov. 11, 1828, to John Borton. His will was dated 6

.14, 1852, and wa bated Mar. 28, 1853. Children — (i)

John, m 1st Kel:urahe Haines (JosephS, Isalah4 Abram3, Rich-

ard?, Richardl) (See - ); m. 2d Martha Woolman dau, of

-Samuel and Rebecca (Wills) Woolma 'm. 3d Sarah (Buzby)
f Si rner, and dau. of Nicholas and Han-

olas Buzby was the son of Amos and

by; Amos Buzby was the son of

ret3 Haine; h




rdian of his
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of Levi and
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of Samuel

mna Wright,

t (iv) Caro-

and Mary5

. 70°ix) (v)
lover. John
— Haines
les, pp. 147, =

"~ Ann (Wood) Stockton, and marrying 2d Susan Stockton, sister -
) James, d. aged 6 years (ix) -

@®R
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W) Isaac H., d aged 14 years (vi) Mary H., m. David Whitall,
son of Joseph and Hannah (Mickle) Whitall. She was his 3d
wife, he marrying 1st Ann W, Stockton, dau. of Samuel and

of his 1st wife. (vii) Deborah (v )
Benjamin D., m. Tacy Woolston (x) Warner T., m. Deborah
Whitall, dau. of David and Ann W. (Stockton) Whitall (xi)
Joseph (xii) David (xiii) Hannah. [Ref: T. Chalkley Matlack
Records, Bk. 22, pp. 21, 22. Evesham MM, N.J. Marriages, Bk.
3, p. 25. Upper Evesham MM, N.J. Births & Deaths, p. 5. Stock-
ton — Stockton Family, p. 57. Salem Co., N.J. Wills, Bk. C, p.
8. Salem Co., N.J. Administrations, Bk. B, p. 250. Pilesgrove
MM, N.J. Records, pp. 26, 27, 142.. Pilesgrove MM, N.J. Min-
utes, Bk. 1, pp. 89, 278. Woodbury MM, N.J. Records, pp. 5
60, 318, 355, 359.] . , 7

ebecca, b. 12 mo. 25, 1781; d. 9 mo. 16, 1805; m. Evesham Mtg,,
under the care of Evesham MM, N.J., 3 mo. 12, 1801, Samuel
Dudley, b. 8 mo. 11, 1780; d. 3 mo. 26, 1857; son of Joshua and
Rachel (Roberts) Dudley. She was his 1st wife, he marrying

i

2d Rachel Middleton, dau. of Nathaniel and Sarah. (Lippincott)

]

Middleton. Children — (i) Hannah, m. Benjamin Thorne, son.

of Thomas and Abigail (Burrough) Thorn. She was his 2d wife,
his 1st-wife being Ruth Dudley, dau. of Joshua and Rachel
(Roberts) Dudley (ii) Samuel, d. in infancy. [Ref: Matlack —
Dudley Family, pp. 215, 331. Evesham MM, N.J. Marriages,
Bk. 3, p. 42.]

©®) Edwar:d, b. 7 mo. 25, 1783; m. Upper Evésh,am_, under "_’the‘care— of

- ceived Woodbury: MM, N.J., 5 mo. 15, 1810, from Up) jes- .

: ‘were eceived Springboro MM, O,-7'm 1827 :

B ck. He, his wife, and their three children were re-
n certificate dated 4 mo.7, 1810. He and

d Miami MM, O, 10 mo. 29, 1823, from
 certificate dated 8 mo. 23, 1823. He and

Upper Evesham MM, N.J., 9 mo. 19, 1804, Mary Braddock, b.
12 mo. 15, 1786; dau. of Rehoboam and Jemima (Darnell)
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RICHAE
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ters, son of William and Naomi Masters. [Ref: Stratton —
‘Stratton Family, Vol. I, p. 284; Vol. II, p. 420. Hinshaw —
American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. IV, pp. 552, 765, 769, 770,
-~ 771, 833, 846. Upper Evesham'MM, N.J. Marriages, p. 62.]
- (10) Asa, b. 4 mo. 10, 1791; m. under. the care of Pilesgrove MM,
N.J., 3 mo. 31, 1814, Sarah White, dau. of William and Ann
~__White. [Ref: Pilesgrove MM, N.J. Records, p. 273.]
(11) Jacob, b. 10 mo. 20 (or 27) 1792; d. 6 mo. 1806.
(12) Thomas, b. 4 mo. 21, 1795; m. -----"Bullock. [Ref: Mason —
) Borton & Mason Families, p. 146.] ,
(13) Elizabeth, b. 1 mo. 25, 1798; m. Joseph Buckman. [Ref: Mason
s - — Borton & Mason Families, p. 146.] g
171 ii  Aaron, m. Priscilla Collins and Anne Eayre.
172 iii John, m. Anna Taylor.

63.

(19) Isaact Haines (George3, Thomas2, Richard?) farmer, of Northampton
Twp., Burlington Co., N.J. d. Aug. 26, 1810; m. Sept. 1, 1755 (lic.) Elizabeth
Eayre, d. Mar. 8, 1815; daughter of Richard and Sarah (Garwood) Eayre. He
condemned his marriage contrary to discipline, Burlington MM, N.J., 5 mo. 1,

1758. 1t ‘is said that there were ten children in this family, but probably two
of them died young. The order of birth of children is not certain. His will was
dated Aug. 22, 1810, and was probated Sept. 3, 1810. Her will was dated May 4,
, and was probated Mar, 29, 1815. Each signed the will by mark. [Ref: N.J.

- Marri je Licerises and Bonds, Bk. A-W, #204. Hinshaw — American Quaker

Genealogy, Vol. 11, p. 227. Burlington Co., N.J. Wills, Bk. A, p. 349; Bk. B, p. 64.
Moore & Deacon — Eayre Family, p. 13. Records furnished by Albirda M.

- Cochran.]

Children —— HAINES |

dith; 'm. Dec. 28, 1775 (lic.) Barzillai Ridgway, b. May 21, 1754; d, July
28, 1805; son of Lott and Susanna (Peak) Ridgwa was his
2 rrying 2d, 1788, Rachel Murréll..
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e Clemson Fanuly Records — No. 47376 in the Maryland Historical Soclety, Balti-
: ~more, Md. Presented Feb. 18, 1937, by Charles 0. Clemson, of West-
mmster, Md., and given to the latter by Arturo Y. Cassanova, of Wash-

- iton, D.C.

Clmton County, Ohio — History of, published by W. H. Beers & Co,, Chlcago,

: 111.,°1882. :

- Coal Creek (Conservative) Monthly Meeting, Ia. — See Hmshaw s Card Index.

. Coates, Truman, MD. — A Genealogy of Moses and Susanna Coates, who set-

- tled in Pennsylvania in 1717, and their Descendants. 1906.

Cochran, Albirda M. (Mrs. Harley G) — In 1941 her address was 2422 S. Miami

Ave., Miami, Fla.

Cocks George Wlllmm — Part I — Hxstory and Genealogy of the Cock-Cocks- :

3 " Cox Family descended from James and Sarah Cock. New York. 1912.

town. Eplscopal Church, Burlmgton Co., N.J.
7-1931‘ Also mcluded are mscnptxons from

Part ll» The Cox Famﬂy in America, by Henry Miller Cox. New York.

: -Cox, John B

—_— Ancestral Chart
sylvania.
—Col_lec,taon Volu
-sylvania,
- — Genealogy of th
Co., Pa. Wicker:
— Genealogy of ti
Abraham Darlir
Pa. 1900. .
— Genealogy of th
. — Genealogy of th
‘Smedley, settler
caster , Pa. 190
: —Hoopes Family
-of Pennsylvania
- — Miscellaneous 1
MM and Sadsbu
'of Pennsylvania
— The Browns of
. of Pennsylvania
Cope, Gnlbert -and Ash
Memolrs of Che

who
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' Darby Monthly Meeting, Pa. — See Mlscellaneous Monthly Meeting Records, of

: (,ulpeper County, Va, — Deeds Begin with Book A. Located m the County : —L{
- Buildings, Culpeper, Va. . Dl se'.
 — Marriages. Begin with Book 1. Located as above. neou, 3
- — Wills. Begin with Book A, 1749. Located as above. e iie
(iumberland County, N.J. — Deeds. Begin with Book 1. Located in the Court , L Delivare
House, Clerk’s Office, Bridgeton, N.J. c i o R ?"‘"@rz

, —Marnages Located in the Court House, Clerk’s Office, Brxdgeton, NJ. o o aed : g LY

— Minutes of the Orphans’ Court. Begin with Book A 1785. Located in : - _ - Devonshir
» the Surrogate’s Office, Court House, Bridgeton, N.J. , TR Setn

durtls Family — See Howard Deacon. -

Cutler, Harry Gardner — History of Florida, Vols. I, I and III. Lewis Publish-
J' © - ing Co Chicago and New York, 1923

Chester Co., Pa. | S Eli

— See Miscellaneous Monthly Meeting Records, by Gilbert Cope. - : o - jD°r,°lv‘;", :

1 — Marriages, 1797-1844, and Women’s Minutes, 1684-1796. Volume De 14 | -~ Dowling, .

. ‘F in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvama 2z | s ilestow
—-Records 1682:1891. Volume De 13 F in the Genealogical Soclety of _ Doylestow

, Pennsylvama A _ ;5
Darlmgt.on Family — See Gilbert Cope. - ‘Duck C g
. Daughters of the American Revolution — Applications for Membershlp Loeqt- _ D“gl ';‘
ed in the DAR Library, Washington, D.C. ]l;uk %h ;

‘— Bible Records. Various bible and family records for cach State, col/ .Dll;men J:.f

lected by the Genealoglcal Records Commlttee All volumes are in the
. DAR: lerary :
— Line:
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X .. was Twm Oaks, Kresson Road Haddonfleld NJ. . 2
Evans, Walter C. — In 1959 his address was Twin Oaks, Kresson Road Haddon- i ol
, field, N.J. , ol
'Evesham Monthly Meetmg, NJ. — Bn'ths -and Deaths. Two volumes in the cus-' _:ih:‘
) “tody of the Department of Records, Phlladelphla Yearly Meeting, 302 R Aé
-Arch St., Phila., 6, Pa. Books 1. and 2.  * ‘ W
i —Marnages, 1760-1780 In custody as above. Book 1. _ _"173
: : . - =—Marriages, 1780-1794. In custody as -above. Book 2. ' , S rc;
Fi, - —Marnages, 1794 to date. Book 3. In 1955 in the custody of Mrs. leham Fr d ick
b TR A C. Coles, 18 S. Colonial Ave,, Moorestown, N.J. Marriages, 1794-1934, - eaer “th
are also in T. Chalkley Matlack’s Mlscellaneous Notes, Bk. 16, p. 31. In W
i ~ later years the Meeting House has-been called Mt. Laurel instead of 2 SR
- Evesham. French, He
—Mmutes, 1760-17 2. Philadelphia Yearly Meetlng Book 1. Frie d AXE
3 %7 = Minutes, 1783-1790. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting. Book 2. Aol "’D?:
2% .7 = Minutes, 1791-1799, Philadelphia Yearly Meeting. Book 3. ,ﬁ-‘-'
U e k Philadelphia Yearly - ‘Meeting. Book 4. . G:
- Philadelphia Yearly Meeting. Book 5. - : L iFr d, Th
lington County, NJ. — Traditions of. See William R. len ‘Ri
i B _Fnends, S
ing; Pa, — See Abstract of Monthly Meeting iRecords f)oll
, by Gilbert Cope. - = o
o. _— Bu‘ths anti Deaths See Bucks County Fnends Furman, R

rds of Bucks Co., Pa.’ :

County Frlends Monthly Meetmgs’ b




adelphla, descendantskof Anthonyf: L
R bert C. Moon, Walnut St., Phxladel- Sl

N J., and in 19

, ‘Newark, NJ. _

»Moore, Joseph R., and Deacon, Howar,d Moore Genealogy and anre Geneal-A

A ogy, ¢ompile . i v -

Moore Lawren Revised 1895 by George C. Moore. Typewntten. Vol-
i he Histoncal Soclety of Pennsylvania. !

ey irror and Burlmgton County Advertlser, fu'st pub :
e th n ‘e Sept' :




: — History of. See Francis B..Lee.
n 1,— II‘?}ursltron of the Dead. Volume 1 is in ‘the N.J. State berary, Trenton,
- —Marnage Licenses and Bonds, filed in the Secretary of State’s (
~ Trenton, N.J. For 1727-1734, printed on 254. pages, two .to each
- On back of pages, with numbers 1%, 2%, etc., are briefer e s of

a book 1747-1748, and-books A to W.

. XI and XII Second Series, Volume 1. .
— Officers and Men in the Revolutronary War. See Wllliam S..Stryker.
~ — Probate Records. In custody of the Supenor Court, Trenton, N.J.
- — Revolutionary Soldiers. State Records kept in the War Records Office,

Trenton 10, N.J.

N.J., for some of the years 1773-1820. Records are kept m the Public
; Records Division, State Library, Trenton, N.J.
-~ — Vital Statistics. Births, Marriages and Deaths, beginning 1848. Lacated
~in the Bureau of Vital Statistics, State House, Trenton, N.J.

Honey Creek MM, Ind., in 1892. Hinshaw’s Card Index.

York Volume 1 was publlshed in 1869.
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marriage licenses for the period 1734-1751 There are also a boo_ AW,

- —Marriage Records, 1665-1800. N.J: Archives, First Serles, Volume XXH T
— Newspaper Extraets, 1704-1750. N.J. Arcluves, First Series, VolumeS‘

State of New Jersey, Department of Defense, Armory, Armory Drive,:

= 5—Tax Ratables Available for the various townshlps of the counties of

ondon' Monthly Meeting, Ind. (HoWard County) — Name ohanéed fromv

k — Abstract of Wills in the Surrogate’s Office, New York f’ubhshed :
- in the New York Historical Collections, beginning with Volume 1, 1892,
— Genealogical and Biographical Record. George F. Nesbltt & Co., New_

Wilham Romame, and Stockton, E Boudmot — Newbold Famnly and .
( onnectlons Volumes NE 1-12 in the Genealogxcal Soclety of Pennsyl- :




eniéalogiéh
Osden i
elphia Pa.,

no.2, 1776

_&pfts,?#méi "

: jhc Berk-.:
Located at}'*

Detroit 35, Mich.

REFEB‘ENCES o
Peterson, Ruth S. (Mrs. Z. R) — In 1956 her address was 17142 thtlefield

Phdadelphla, Pa. — Administrations, beginning with Book A. Located m the :
City Hall, Broad and Market St., Philadelphia, Pa. :
— Burial Records, Board of Health 1807-1860. 45 volumes, mcluclmg in-
dex, in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania; .
" Chrlst Church Records, 1709-1900. 8 volumes, numbered consecutwely ,
Volumes Ph 2.1 E to 28°E in the Genealogical Society of Pennei)lvama
. —City Directories. Begin 1785. :
— Colonial Families of Phlladelphla — See John W Jhrdan
— Colonial and Revolutionary Families. See Wilfred Jordan; - :
— Deaths, Yellow Fever, 1793, 1797, 1798. Volume Ph 28 A m the Genea- :

logical Soclety of Pennsylvama

— Deeds. Located in the City Hall, Philadelphia, Pa.

— Lives of Eminent Phlladelphlans See Henry Sxmpson . '
— Marriages, by Mayor Alexander Henry, May, 1858, to-Dec. 1859. Vol- - °
" -ume Ph 27.1 A in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania. Book 1.

— Marriages, by Mayor Alexander Henry, 1860-1865. Volume Ph 27.2 Ain
the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania. Book 2. .
— Minutes of Orphans’ Court. Begin with Book 1, 1719 Located ln the

City Hall, Philadelphia, Pa.

Philadelphia, Pa.

Pennsylvania. Book 1.
Pennsylvama Book 2.

Pennsylvania. Book 3.

— St. Michaels and Zion Church Records, Vols. 1-6. Located in: ;e Genea- )
. logical Society of Pennsylvania, beginning with Volume Ph- : :
— Wills, beginning with Book A, 8 mo. 10, 1682. Located in ihe'Cxty Hall

 Philadelphia Monthly Meeting, Pa. — Certificates of Removal, 1686:1758. Vol-
e ume Ph 4 F in the Genealogical Soclety of Pennsylvania. Sy
— Minutes, 1682-1707. Volume Ph 7 F:in the Genealogxcal Soclety of - :
— Minutes, 1707-1730. Volume Ph 8 F in the Genealogical. Soclety of:‘ ,
— Minutes, 1730-1785.. Volume Ph 9 F in the Genealoglcal Soclety of e
delphla (Northern Dlstrlctl Monthly Meeting, Pa - Records Marnages,'

1772-1907. Births and Deaths, 1772-1882 Volume Ph 16 F in the Gen
~-logical 'S¢ ety of Penna. -+ iy Siar
So rn Distri




yards in’ Sale’ Co N.J., in the Salem County- Hlstorlcal Soclety, Salem,
TN ;

. Md. — erths and Deatlis. In 1953 in the custody
ush, 5114 Charles St., Balumore 10, Md.
round I.ocated near- Umon Bndge, CarrolLCo.,‘ Md,

P The Reynolds Famlly Assoclatlon Pamphlets contain-
ng notes on the,Reynolds Famlly, publlshed for several years prior
1937. :

; n);Sal m Co,, NJ. — Baptlst Church Records, 1771-1842.
{1 me NJ §'1 B in the Genealoglcal ‘Society of Penn-’ .

g, Ind. (Hendncks Co.) — See Hmshaw s Card Index.
rvati M'nthly Meetmg, Ind (Hendricks Co.) — See Hin-
d Index. 5
: nabrldged chtlonary of the Enghsh'
npany, Springfield, Mass., 1918. - %
Collections relating to the Potts- Famlly' .
th-an: hlStOl‘lc genealogy of the ‘des-

Settlers of Sangamon Co lll“
d, lll 1876. =3
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, Detroit, Mich., 1951
Reynolds, Barclay — In 1957 his address was Umon Hospltal Elkto , Md.

ety, Salem,

g,ee custody 'ReynoldsOChfton D. — -In 1958 his address was 424 N. W Sherman St. She ridon,,
TR » : re ; S
11.Co., Md, Reynolds, Lee J. — History of the Descendants of Henry Reynolds born in

England 1655 and emigrated to America 1676. Liberty,
, Volume FR 335.3 in the Historical Society of Pennsylvama
Reynolds Family — See Mrs. Anna C. Pippier. ' ~
Richland Monthly Meeting, Pa. — See Friends’ Monthly Meetlng Records of -
Bucks Co., Pa. Fhw
— See Friends’ Monthly Meeting Miscellaneous Records of Bucks Co., Pa. vy
Robbms, 1~(IE‘r‘e{orgla M. (Miss) — In 1957 her address was 12 Nagel Place, Geneva, L P

Sey - 933-

e i

ts contain- o
vearsfﬁr'ior

182
y of Pemi-;

Robbms, Nathaniel — Bible. In 1958 in the custody of the Salem County Hls-

P torical Society, Market St., Salem, N.J.

Roberts, Charles Rhoads, Stoudt, John Baer, Krick, Thomas H. and Dletnch, '

- William J. —History of Lehigh Co., Pa. Lehlgh Valley Pubhslung Co.,
- - Ltd., Allentown, Pa. 1914. 3 Volumes )
: Roberts, eranda S. — ‘Genealogy of .the Descendants of John Ku‘k Press of
- the Intelhgencer Co., Doylestown, Pa., 1912-3.

Roberts, Rachel H. — A Genealoglcal Tree of the Roberts Fanuly, 1852 .

Roeser, Elizabeth W. (Mrs. Henry) — In 1957 her address was 627 Atlantlc Ave
o5 Ocean City, N.J.

Rogers, Alice M. (Miss) — In 1954 her address was 29 West Mam'Sts Moores-

“o - townmn, NJ. - G
Rogers Rena Dudley (Miss) — In 1953 her address ‘was 217 Chester Ave,
: , Moorestown, N.J. Deceased in 1955. .
: 3Rogers Sophie Selden — Collectlon Volumes Ro- 10-57 in the Genealogleal ’
.- Society of Penna.
“ Ro rs, William H. — Bible. In the possession of Rena Dudley Rogers in 1953
gers Family — See Howard Deacon.
hwer, Avalyn (Mrs. Karl S.) — In 1957 her address was 1815 West Hézel-»
‘wood, Phoemx, Ariz. ) iz _ ;
"Famlly — See Franklm Ladd %ailey dor

r [ In 1957 her address was 907 1
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'—‘- Genealoglcal Data See H. St.anley Craxg
S 7 Begin with Book A. In the Clerk’s Office, Salem, NJ.
V-fPetl ions for Guardianship. See H. Stanley Craig.

j——R ipts and nding Bonds. Begin with Book A, Apr. 14 1812.
Located in the Surrogate’s Office, Salem, N.J.

NJ.

—Wills Begm thh Book A, about 1800 In the Surogate s Office, Salem

: , So ie ty of: Pennsylvama.
—M ] lages, 1724-1781. Volume NJ S5 F.in the Genealogncal Soclety of
Penns lvania Book 1.. .
| 0. Volume NJ ) 6 F in the Genealoglcal Society of
Pennsylvama Book 2.

676-1740 Volume NJ STF m the Genealoglcal So-
Book 1. :

sylvani Book 2.

1ed Families, 1926 A Manuscrlpt sy

Bur"gto ,N.J

= Seweil Lei

740-1768. Volmoe NI s 8 F in the Genealogxcal So- e
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New York, 1903.1932.
Stockton, Thomas Coates — The Stockton Fa
; ham Press. Washington, D.C., 1911.
Stockton Family — Typewritten Manuscript

the Burlington County,
brary, New York, N.Y.
Stokes, Joseph, M.D. — Notes on My Ancestry, 1937.
Stokes Family — See Richard Haines. . '
Stone, Clarence Walker — In 1959 his address
NJ.

E New York, 1908. Volume II, Frederick H
Stratton, Lawrence — In 1955 his address was 247
Streets, Priscilla Walker —
' dants, 1686-1896. Alfred J. Ferris,
Stryker, William S. — Official Register of
in the Revolutionary War. Trenton, N.J. 1872. )
Stuart. Monthly Meeting, Iowa — See Hinshaw’s Card Index.

caster, Pa., 1872. N
Stubbs, Harry W. — In 1957 his address was Steelton, Pa.
- Stubbs, Roger A.'— In 1958 his address was Long Lake, Minn:

2 1 Index. :
~ Sussex County, N.J. — History of. See James P. Snell. | :
- Swann, Frank L. — In 1959 his address was 518 Liberty St., Penn
'+ Swayne, Blanche J. (Miss) —
4 -~ ton; Del. -
' Swayne, Emaline D. (Mrs. Warren) —

.. town, Pa. e
: Swaynes descended from Francis Swayne,

N.J., Democrat, in the New York Public

was E. AMéin St.
Stratton, Harriet Russell — A Book of Strattons. Volume I, the Graftoni?j-‘ess,

303

ypew, — See William R. Hillary.
Stokes, Charles — The Hillyard Family of New Jersey. Mounted clippin

N

- Stubbs, Slater R. — Chart, of Ancestors of Lewis K. and Slater R. ,St,ubbs',.tmoo’., 0 g
-Su’g'at‘ River Monthly Meeting, Ind. (Montgom_eyy Co.) — See _Hinsha‘w,’-s_-Card; ~

Yan, N.Y.

mily of New Jersey. The Carna-

, Moorestown,

H. Hitchcock, New York, 1918,
Hampton St., Bridgeton, N.J.
Lewis Walker of Chester Valley and his Descen-

printer, Philadelphia, Pa., 1896.
the Officers and Men of New Jersey -

e

. Stubbs, Charles H., M.D. — Historic Genealogy of the Kirk Family, as‘.et_abQ—
lished by Roger Kirk. Wylie and Griest, Inquirer Printing House, Lan-

In 1957 her address was 1701 Broom St., Wilming.

In 1957 her address was Uniontown, Pa. -
-Swayne, Norman Walton — In 1957 'liisraddre_,s's’ was 226 'N_Ojfl‘th State E_St;:;:fNew-
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erican.- A- new aper pubhshed ah Trenton NJ
ate Iahrary nton, N.J.
) three times a week at Trenton
-in : brary, Trenton, N.J.
lewspaper pubhshed weekly at Trenton, N.J. Copies
ibrary, Trenton, N.J.

Trenton, NJ. — Daxly Tﬂl
' Coples are kept in th

,brary, Trenton, NJ.

* . Ave,
» Troth Amos Hames — Gen

logy of the Troth Family of Burlington Co., N.J
ohed. The Rubincam-Troth Archives of Famnly
is in the custody of the Compiler.

195 _addre as 20 E. Lakeview Ave., QOaklyn 6, N.J.

h, Samuel — Genealogical Collections, Written in longhand. 1913. Volume
.Gen Tr 11, Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania.

G. — Tylers Quarterly Hlstoncal and Genealogical Magazme, be-
uly 1919.

e
&

s, 1790, Maryland Heads of Fannhes Govern-
) ashmgton, D.C. 1907.
North Carolina. A record of this census can be
te: Walter Clark — State Records of North
others dsboro, N.C. 1905 i

Newspaper published at Trenton NJ. Comes .

a M. (Mlss) — In 1957 her address was 25 W. Cherry St., Rising -

Iwasp
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, 'was at 22 No. 36th St;, Philadelphia, Pa. ,
White, Josiah — Biography of. See. Eleanor Morton. = : _
‘White Lick Monthly Meeting, Ind. (Morgon Co.) — See Hinshaw’s Card Index.
- White: Water Monthly Meeting, Ind. — Births and Deaths, Volume 1. Minutes
- and Marriages, Volume 2. See William Wade Hinshaw. - i
- Who’s Who in America — Published every two years by the A. N. Marquis Co.,
.- Chicago, I, R ' e o LR T B
Wickoff, Mary B. — Wickoff Family Charts. In 1940 her address was Elmwood
©  Farms, RD. #1, Cream Ridge, Monmouth Co., N.J. In 1958 these charts
v were bound and were in the State Library, Trenton, N.J.
Wilkes County, Ga. — Early Records. See Grace Gillam Davidson.
Wilkins Family — See Howard Deacon. he S
William:jal:l)d Mary College — Quarterly. Begins with Volume 1, established
- July, 1892, - e M ' g '
‘Wills, Benjamin E, — Eible. In 1940’ in the custody of Herbert W. Moore,
.~ Moorestown, N.J. Transcript of entries in T. Chalkley Matlack Records,
. Bk.67,pp.36,37. [ S ; "
- Wills, Benjamin H. — Bible. In 1935 in the possession of Granville W. Moore,
of near' Mt. Laurel, Burlington Co., N.J. Entries in bible were copied
: gy T. Chalkley Matlack and are contained in his records; Bk. 8, pp. 26,

5 }Willsj,z
 Wilmin

e Register of Holy Trinity: (Old Swede’s) -
1800. VOIIime Del N 1 E in the Genealogical -

Del. — Copy 'hof -friﬁends‘ Records from- aibout
Del N1F in the Genealogical Society of Penn-

‘,r_jan'd Hames,

ish Church. Births, baptisms, mar- .

‘Robert -Lémoyné = The History of [t '



382  RICHARD HAINES AND HIS DESCENDANTS

Logan County, Ohio — Hlstoncal Review. See Robert P. Kennedy
— History of. Sée Joshua Antrim,. . : ,
— History. 'f. See Perrin and Battle.
Logan Famlly — Sketch. Filed in Folder 929, Burlington . County Historical -
.. Society, Burlington, N.J. ies
- London - and Middlesex Quarte eetmg, England — Births, 1654-1719 in
) ' 10 1719 in Volume Fgn E 26 F; both
Society of Penna.
— See Abstract of Monthly Meetmg Rec-
y Gilbert Cope.
— See Mlseellaneous Monthly Meetm‘g scords of Chester Co., Pa. =
Long Famlly — History of the Long Family. of ‘Pennsylvania. Publlshed by the -
‘amily. Orgamzatlon of Pa. Huntmgton Publlshmg Co,, Huntmg-
; .Va. 1930..
Longstreth Famuy — See Agnes Longstreth Taylor

. Loomis, Elias, LLD — Descendants of Joseph Loomis xn America, 1875 Re-, :

_ - vised by Elisha S. Loomis, Ph.D. 1908.
-.,_ Loudoun County, Va. — Deeds Begm with Book A, Located in the Court House, :
gin thh Book A ‘Located in the Court House, Leesburg, Va. ,

eld, N.J. — Friends’ Burial Grounds.. Dates from headstones

ohn W. Ham Also hsted in the Genealoglcal Magazme of

& : ee Colllns & Jordan : | i o
(sts) —In 1957 her address was 233 N Broome St lemmg- -
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edy.

ounty Historical

1s, 16541719, in
gn E 26 F; both

ily Meeting Ree-
ter Co., Pa.

Published by the -

ng Co., Hunting-

1erica, 1875. Re_,

the Court,Hoil_se, :

) Leesburg, Va.
Erom headstones

ical Magazme of

~ Matlack, T. Chalkley — A Book of Thorns,
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Matlack Manon B. — In 1959 his addréss was 2700 No. 25th St., Arlington 7, Va.

containing some account of the

Thorn Famlly in America. Volumes 1-4. ‘Typewritten. Moorestown, N.J.,
1904. Set is in the State Library, Trenton, NJ.

— Cemetery Inscriptions. Books 1-14 in the Genealoglcal Society of Penna.

— Descendants of Francis Dudley, of Evesham., 1941. Typewritten. Vol-
ume Du § in the Genealogical Socxety of Pennsylvania.

— Miscellaneous Notes. Books 1-21 in the Genealogical Society of Penna

— Records. Books 1-74 in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania.

' -l Matlack. Famxly — See A. M. Stackhouse.

»

McCauley, 1f R., Mrs. — In 1958 her address was 1584 Ferger Ave., Fresno 4
-~ Cal

McDonough Maud Stokes (Mrs. E. J ) — In 1940 her address was 609 So. Wal-

nut St., Creston, Iowa.

* McGuire, Fannie J. (Mrs. Charles P) — In 1957 her address was 3220 North

12th Ave., Birmingham 4, Alabama
McKay, Hunter B. — In 1957 his address was 2 Colonial Terrace, Belmont, Mass.
— McKay Records. Bound in 9 volumes, 3175 pages. One copy is in the
Library of the University of Virginia.

- McKinney, Iva M. (Mrs.) — In 1957 her address was R #2, Rlsmg Sun, Md.«

Medford, N.J. — Baptlst Cemetery. Dates from headstones copied by John W,
Haines..

—0dd Fellows Cemetery Dates from headstones copled by John W.
Haines.

- Medford Monthly Meetmg, NJ. (chkslte) — Births and Deaths. These records

are'i ossession of Mrs. Charles H. Engle. In 1959 her address was
: ve., E Mt.. Holly, NJ.

nnsl nia.
U R h, Sir — Herald:c Vrsrtauons of Wiles and Part of the




Wharton Thomas, 161
Wheaton Alice Ida, 218
Mary, 190

. Whelan, Elizabeth, 67
‘%Il:etstone, Mary, 217

Inery, Sarah ( ), 303
hitacre — See Whittaker
Margaret, 51
Whitall, Ann W. (Stockton), 225
BenJamm, 131
Benjamin Gilbert, 131
David, 225
Deborah 225
Elizabeth (Hopper), 131
Hannah ( ), 38, 49, 71
Hannah (Mickle), 225
James, 49, 71
Jane (Slddon) 39, 711
Job, 71
-Joseph 225
-Lydia (Newbold), 131
Mary H. (Cooper), 225
Rachel (Newbold), 131
Samuel, 131
‘Sarah, 91
Sarah (Ellis), 131
Susan (Stockton), 225
thte, ______ , 108
. Abigail (Weaver), 142
Adele Virginia (Wills?), 142
Ann, 239
Ann, 242 i
Ann ( ), 227
- Ann (Brown), 159
Anna, 142
- Anna Maria, 142
‘Anna P. (Ellis), 175
. Barclay, 142
—Benjamin, 228

Gatharme (Rxdgway) 139 -
herine, 156
lstlopher, 139

- “Beulah Sansom (Shreve) 142

Josiah, (3), 139

Josiah, 141

Margaret (Eldridge), 228
Mary (Brian), 108

Mary Kirkbride (Shoemaker), 142

Nancy, 210
Nathan, 159
Prudence H. (Gibson), 159
Rebecca, 141
Rebecca (Foster), 139
Rebecca (Haines), 139
Rebecca (Smith), 141, 142
Rebecca Lamb (Shreve), 142
Rebecca Merritt (Lamb), 142
Robert L., 159
Samuel, 228
Sarah, 77
Sarah, 227
Sarah Smith, 142
Solomon, 139
Solomon, 141
Susan, 236
William, 227
Whitehill, ______ (Campbell), 147
Barbara (Worman), 147
Clementine, 147
Emeline, 147
James, 147
John, 147
John, 147, 297
Mary (Clemson) 147, 207
Rachel, 147, 297
Rebecca, 147 .
Whiting, Edwin, 171
Elisha, 171
Hannah Haines (Brown), 171
Sally (Hulett), 171 _
Whitlock, Mary, 82
Whitson, Ann, 249
Emma ( )?, 237
Hannah (Smith), 249
~ Joseph, 249
Mary ( )?, 84
Mary (Mercer), 237 -
Matilda (Moore), 237
Mercer, 237
Micajah, 237
Whittaker — See Whitacre
Mary Ann, 305

'Wlble, Mary D., 171 :
. . Wickersham, Mary Ann, 45
- Wickert, Matilda Ruth, ‘208

Wickes, Martha, 172

VWﬂbur, Caroline (Shinn), 117

Lloyd, 117

’. Wllcox, Joseph, 42, 191

- Mary, 42, 52, 58 174, 191 256,
98T 215 ‘
- Sarah (Iredell), 42 191
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431 ii Owen, b. 7 July 1805; m. Caroline Scattergood.

iii Samuel P., b. 10 Mar. 1807; d. 1865, aged 58 years, 3 mos. and 7 days,
unmarned Farmer, of Vincentown, Burlington Co., N.J. He was
left the homestead by his father and he took care of his mute uncle
and aunts during their lifetime. He was a.very large man and was
familiarly known as “Infant Sam Haines.” In 1853 he served as a
member of the Township Committee of Southampton Twp., Burling-
ton Co. His will was dated 13 Aug. 1859 and was probated 29 June
1865. [Ref: Woodward & Hageman — History of Burlington and
Mercer Cos., N.J., p. 421. Anna Dudley Bible— Loose sheet of pa:
per. Burlington Co., N.J. Wills, Bk. K, p. 514. U.S. Census — 1850
— Burlington Co., N.J., Southampton Twp., #66; 1860 — Burling-
ton Co., N.J,, Southampton Twp., #213 Records furmshed by Flor-
- ance K. Heazelton]

432 iv Charles, b. 20 Feb. 1809; m. Martha Loveland.

v Ehzabeth P., b. 10-Sept. 1810; d. 1868, aged 58 years; m. Trenton, Mer-
cer Co., NJ 11 Feb. 1836, David Warrington, b. abt. 1803; d. Wool-
wich Twp Gloucester Co., N.J., 13 Aug. 1893, aged 90 years; bur.
Mickleton, Gloucester Co., son of Joseph and Sarah (Owen) War-
rington. They resided in Evesham Twp., Burlmgton Co., on 29 June
1854. Farmer, of Lumberton Twp., -Burlington Co., in 1860 and 1870,
but later of Woolwich Twp. [Ref: Henrietta Hames Records. Anna
Dudley Bible — Loose sheet of paper. Trenton, N.J. — State Ga-
zette, 12 Feb. 1836. Burlington Co., N.J., Deeds, Bk. C-7, p. 615. Bur-
lington Co., N.J., Petitions for Letters of Administration, Bk. 3, p.
468. N.J. Vltal Statlstlcs — Deaths, 1893/4, Dr. 725, certificate #40-
W-22. US. Census <1860 — Burlmgton Co., N.J., Lumberton Twp.,
#1695; 1870 — Burlmgton Co., N.J;, Lumberton Twp #89.]

' Chlldren — WARR]N GTON

. ‘near Marlton, Burhngton Co., NJ.,
rs, 11 mos. and 27 days; m. Achsah
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ton) Cols
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dated 24
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Glouceste!
J, p. 381.
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ary, 146
zabeth (Corbett), 379
ie, 379 ,
, 379 :
annie Eliza (Nicol), 129
W., 143
Ehzabeth (Haines), 214
am K., 129
len Sarah 290
hristina, 156
eorge Gensler, 340
e (Strine), 340
A, 340
Eleanor (Ensor), 340
ar, 132, 133
les Morris, 194
2 (James), 194
ah, 45 .
)h, 194
, 17
, 137
Emma (Sleeper), 194
M. (Stiles), 193, 194
eea ( )45
el, 45 - |
len Azubah (Packer), 60

Whitehill, John, 332

EdgarT 126
- Elias, 248
Eliza ( "), 248

Elizabeth C. (Hames), 118
Emily Joseph (Roberts), 247, 248
Gertrude Yarrow, 107, 221

- Hannah (Haines), 145

Henry, 218

John Harrison, 248
Josephine A, 143

Lydia Ann, 318

Lydia Jane, 275

Marie P., 218

Margaret (Eldndge),
Mary Ann, 32

Nancy (Stevens), 32
Rebecea, 17 -

Samuel, 28

Sarah, 79

Sarah, 88

Sarah ( ), 28

Sarah Della (Mattson), 218
Stephen, 145

Tamson Adeline (Mullin), 126

‘William, 17

William, 32
William C., 143

Mary (Clemson), 332
Rachel, 332

Whitlock, Ehza 300
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